y

- -

06-23-CD T
DuBois Resturant Supply al vs Paul

DuBois Restaurant et al vs Paul VanAken et

. 2006-23-CD




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
DUBOIS RESTAURANT SUPPLY d/b/a NO. O(_0~ &3—@
DUBOIS GLASS & CHINA ' IN CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiff(s)
-VS§-

PAUL R. VAN AKEN i/t/a/d/b/a
HARVEY'S BAKERY

Defendant(s)

COMPLAINT

CODE-
FILED ON BEHALF OF
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOR THIS PARTY:

James R. Apple, Esq.

PA LD. No. 37942
Charles F. Bennett, Esq.
PA 1.D. No. 30541

Joel E. Hausman, Esq.

PA 1.D. No. 42096
APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.
Firm No. 719

4650 Baum Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15213-1237
Telephone (412) 682-1466
Fax (412) 682-3138

FILED,
JKN‘%’@‘?&Z% 5"9;‘

Sept8,2006 _ Document willam A. Sh £5.00
Reinstated4Rei to Shegifi7Atterney prothonatary/Clerk of Courts
for servicg,
A/ p
Deputy Prothanotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
DUBOIS RESTAURANT SUPPLY d/b/a NO.
DUBOIS GLASS & CHINA IN CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiff(s)
-Vs-

PAUL R. VAN AKEN i/t/a/d/b/a
HARVEY'S BAKERY

Defendant(s)

NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims
set forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this
Complaint and Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by
attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set
forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without
you and a judgment may be entered against you the Court without further notice, for any
money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the

Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DONOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION
ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY
BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES
THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A
REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Keystone Legal Services
211 1/2 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-9646



COMPLAINT

. Plaintiff is a corporation having offices at 307 West Weber Avenue, Dubois,

PA 15801.

. Defendant is an individual in business whose address is, 1058 Treasure Lake,

Du Bois, Clearfield County, PA, 15801.

. On or about October 28, 2004 and at various time thereafter, at the request of

Defendant, Plaintiff sold and delivered to Defendant certain goods, wares,
merchandise and/or services, as is more specifically shown by Plaintiff’s
Statement of Account true and correct copy of which is attached hereto

marked Exhibit(s) “A” and made a part hereof.

. Defendant received and accepted the aforementioned goods, wares,

merchandise and/or services.

. The prices charged by Plaintiff were the fair, reasonable and market prices

that prevailed at the time(s) of the transaction(s).

. The prices charged by Plaintiff were the prices that Defendant agreed to pay.

. The agreement of open account between the parties arose from words, course

of dealing, and the aforementioned document(s).

. Plaintiff avers that all conditions precedent to the Defendant’s duty of

performance under said agreement have occurred.

. Plaintiff avers that the balance due amounts to $11,023.16.



10. Plaintiff avers that interest has accrued at the rate of 6.00% per annum on the

balance due from September 1, 2005.

11. Although repeatedly requested to do so by Plaintiff, Defendant has willfully
failed and refused to pay the amount due Plaintiff or any part thereof.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands Judgment against Defendant(s) in the
amount of $11,023.16, with appropriate additional interest from September 1,
2005 and costs.

APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.




DuBois Glass & China
307 West Weber Avenue

DuBois, PA 15801
(814)-371-5286
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‘DuBOIS RESTAURANT SUPPLY

DuBois Glass & China <
307 West Weber Avenue Pc7 A
DuBois, PA 15801 '

(814)-371-5286

CUSTOMER: STATEMENT DATE
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DuBOIS RESTAURANT SUPPLY

DuBois Glass & China ' ,
307 West Weber Avenue PC/ D)
DuBois, PA 15801 '

(814)-371-5286

STATEMENT DATE
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AFFIDAVIT
%MW L of
. DoReS BhAsS o BhVA - . Plaintiff -

herein, verzﬁ/ that the statements of fact contained in the foregoing Complamt are true
and correct. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of

18 Pa. C.S. § 4909, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Frchaps ¥, Berchwver

s2/10/ps o P Bechme

Date Affiant
TresivEr T //%7//1/5(

Title
307 WesT wz)szst Ave.

Address
DID0s ,?A- /1S80 |

City, State and Zip

DuBois Restaurant Suppl
RestgxrantlSupplies, Equipment and Plt)ugnt{re DUBO|S GLASS & CHM

307 We:tisWeber Avenue 307 W. WEBER AVE.
DuBais, PA 15801 DuBOIS, PA 15801
 (814) 371-5265




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 1 Services Sheriff Docket # 101136
DUBOIS RESTAURANT SUPPLY d/b/a DUBOIS GLASS & CHINA Case # 06-23-CD

VS.

PAUL R. VAN AKEN i/t/a/d/b/a HARVEY'S BAKERY

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW March 16, 2006 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK { RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT "NOT
FOUND" AS TO PAUL R. VAN AKEN I/T/A/D/B/A HARVEY'S BAKERY, DEFENDANT. WHEREABOUTS UNKNOWN.

SERVED BY: /
)
04740
MAR1 6 zgg@
Wilhamm A Sh
Return Costs Prothonotary/Clerk SFVCOurtS

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE APPLE 9123 10.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS APPLE 9124 31.28

Sworn to Before me This So Answers,

Day of 2006 oL L
/ﬂ%ﬁ

Chestér A. Hawkins
Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

DUBOIS RESTAURANT SUPPLY d/b/a

DUBOIS GLASS & CHINA
Plaintiff(s)
~VS-

PAUL R. VAN AKEN i/t/a/d/b/a
HARVEY'S BAKERY

Defendant(s)

NOo. Dl-d>-CD
IN CIVIL ACTION

COMPLAINT

CODE-
FILED ON BEHALF OF
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOR THIS PARTY:

James R. Apple, Esq.

PA ID. No. 37942

Charles F. Bennett, Esq.
PA I.D. No. 30541

Joel E. Hausman, Esq.

PA I.D. No. 42096
APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.
Firm No. 719

4650 Baum Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15213-1237
Telephone (412) 682-1466
Fax (412) 682-3138

i hereby certify this to rt\)g ca)r@lg;ga\
and attested COPY oft e
statement fited 10 this case.

JAN 062006
lose_ £

Attest. prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
DUBOIS RESTAURANT SUPPLY d/b/a NO.
DUBOIS GLASS & CHINA IN CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiff(s)
-vs_

PAUL R. VAN AKEN i/t/a/d/b/a
HARVEY'S BAKERY

Defendant(s)
NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims
set forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this
Complaint and Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by
attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set
- forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without
you and a judgment may be entered against you the Court without further notice, for any
money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the

Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DONOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION
ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY
BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES
THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A
REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Keystone Legal Services
211 1/2 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-9646



COMPLAINT

. Plaintiff is a corporation having offices at 307 West Weber Avenue, Dubois,

PA 15801.

Defendant is an individual in business whose address is, 1058 Treasure Lake,
Du Bois, Clearfield County, PA, 15801.

On or about October 28, 2004 and at various time thereafter, at the request of
Defendant, Plaintiff sold and delivered to Defendant certain goods, wares,
merchandise and/or services, as is more specifically shown by Plaintiff’s
Statement of Account true and correct copy of which is attached hereto

marked Exhibit(s) “A” and made a part hereof.

Defendant received and accepted the aforementioned goods, wares,

merchandise and/or services.

The prices charged by Plaintiff were the fair, reasonable and market prices

that prevailed at the time(s) of the transaction(s).
The prices charged by Plaintiff were the prices that Defendant agreed to pay.

The agreement of open account between the parties arose from words, course

of dealing, and the aforementioned document(s).

Plaintiff avers that all conditions precedent to the Defendant’s dufy of

performance under said agreement have occurred.

Plaintiff avers that the balance due amounts to $11,023.16.



10. Plaintiff avers that interest has accrued at the rate of 6.00% per annum on the

balance due from September 1, 2005.

11. Although repeatedly requested to do so by Plaintiff, Defendant has willfully
failed and refused to pay the amount due Plaintiff or any part thereof.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands Judgment against Defendant(s) in the
amount of $11,023.16, with appropriate additional interest from September 1,
2005 and costs.

APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.




DuBois Glass & China
307 West Weber Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801
(814)-371-5286

E}d % ‘\_\_\\Ac)

CUSTOMER: ' STATEMENT DATF
. Hagvers BaKey 3/1105
343 w. Lowg AVE.
DoBe , YA, ;ss0)
A vavl  vap fitew
INVOICE NUMBER | INVOICE DATE | INVOICE AMOUNT PAYMENTS BALANCE
16145 10/zslot | 77.9/ -0 - 27.9]
16171 |iofagfos | 50371 | -0~ 58162
16163 10/24fot | 388.83 -0- 1110, 45
1164 10)24fo4 |aes. st | —©~ 2930, O |
1@ 14/ o4 D700 -o - H203, (O
16229 |ujujost | 9423 | -0~ 43497 %5
333  |uw)iqfor | 51092 | -0 - 4408, 727
Heato - “/,q/o,,t JoS 1M -0 - sovt .51
[V~ InjJav)o | 152 81\ -0 - 517 32
Hﬁpiwca cH |1 t/?ﬂ/b“{' 77:5) O - S a4, ?3
|
v
CURRENT 31-45DAYS 40-60DAYS TOTAL DUE
ConN\.
1o
AN




RANT SW?LY

" DuBOIS RESTALI

DuBois Glass & China /’““\
307 West Weber Avenue PC/
DuBois, PA 15801 '

(814)-371-5286
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RANT @UP?LY

DuBois Glass & China
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DuBois, PA 15801
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herem vertfy that the statements of fact contamed in the foregozng Complaint are true
and correct. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of

18 Pa. C.S. § 4909, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Frchaps ¥, Beichwer

12)10)p5 Flnil T Bochine

Date Affiant '
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307 WesT Webere AvE.
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City, State and Zip

DuBois Restaurant Suppl '
Restéurag:lssuppliees, quulilp::ent and Fl:uglt{re DUBOIS GLASS & CHM

307 West_ Weber Avenue 07 W. WER ER AVE. .
DuBois, PA 15801 . DUBO!S, PA15801
~ {814)371-5285
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
DUBOIS RESTAURANT SUPPLY d/b/a NO. 2006-23-CD
DUBOIS GLASS & CHINA IN CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiff(s)
=-VS=

PAUL R. VAN AKEN i/t/a/d/b/a
HARVEY'S BAKERY

Defendant(s)

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE
COMPLAINT

CODE-
FILED ON BEHALF OF
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOR THIS PARTY:

James R. Apple, Esq.

PA 1.D. No. 37942

Charles F. Bennett, Esq.

PA 1.D. No. 30541

Joel E. Hausman, Esq.

PA 1.D. No. 42096

APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.
Firm No. 719

4650 Baum Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15213-1237

F B };% Au? pd. 7.00 Telephone: 412-682-1466
M I H Fax: 412-682-3138
SEP 08 b Comp). Pecnsrased

Wiliam A. Shaw +DS )T‘CF

/Clerk of Courts ¢
prothonotary, @



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

DUBOIS RESTAURANT SUPPLY d/b/a NO. 2006-23-CD
DUBOIS GLASS & CHINA IN CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiff(s)
-vs-

PAUL R. VAN AKEN i/t/a/d/b/a
HARVEY'S BAKERY

Defendant(s)

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY

SIR:

Kindly reinstate the Complaint in the above-captioned matter.

APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.

Dated: ?/é/ﬂ/ By:

AttorneysyfdfPlaintiff(s)
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 1 Services Sheriff Docket # 101912
DUBOIS RESTAURANT SUPPLY d/b/a DUBOIS GLASS & CHINA Case # 06-23-CD

VS.

PAUL R. VAN AKEN i/t/a/d/b/a HARVEY'S BAKERY

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW December 12, 2006 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT
"NOT FOUND" AS TO PAUL R. VAN AKEN I/T/A/D/B/A HARVEY'S BAKERY, DEFENDANT. WHEREABOUTS
UNKNOWN.

SERVED BY: /

D

(' 2,
nEC 12
i Sh .
Return Costs . m:gg‘t‘:&“/gem of Courts
PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE APPLE 12250 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS  APPLE 12250 21.91
Sworn to Before me This So Answers,
Day of 2006 5’ Z E é ;
Che\;‘,{g mawézs
Sheri



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
DUBOIS RESTAURANT SUPPLY d/b/a NO. Olo-2»>CD
DUBOIS GLASS & CHINA ‘ IN CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff(s)
-VS-
PAUL R. VAN AKEN i/t/a/d/b/a
HARVEY'S BAKERY
Defendant(s)
COMPLAINT
CODE-
FILED ON BEHALF OF
PLAINTIFF
COUNSEL OF RECORD

FOR THIS PARTY:

James R. Apple, Esq.

PA L.D. No. 37942
Charles F. Bennett, Esq.
PA 1D. No. 30541

Joel E. Hausman, Esq.

PA L.D. No. 42096
APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.
Firm No. 719

4650 Baum Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15213-1237
Telephone (412) 682-1466
Fax (412) 682-3138

- Documen
Reinstated AR Sher
for service. ,\)~ . %

BepeureProthonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARF TELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
DUBOIS RESTAURANT SUPPLY d/b/a NO.
DUBOIS GLASS & CHINA IN CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiff(s)
-vs-

PAUL R. VAN AKEN i/t/a/d/b/a
HARVEY'S BAKERY

Defendant(s)

NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims
set forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this
Complaint and Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by
attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set
- forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without
you and a judgment may be entered against you the Court without further notice, for any
money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the

Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DONOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION
ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. '

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY
BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES
THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A
REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE. '

Keystone Legal Services
211 1/2 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-9646



COMPLAINT

. Plaintiff is a corporation having offices at 307 West Weber Avenue, Dubois,
PA 15801.

. Defendant is an individual in business whose address is, 1058 Treasure Lake,
Du Bois, Clearfield County, PA, 15801.

_ On or about October 28, 2004 and at various time thereafter, at the request of
Defendant, Plaintiff sold and delivered to Defendant certain goods, wares,
merchandise and/or services, as is more specifically shown by Plaintiff’s
Statement of Account true and correct copy of which is attached hereto
marked Exhibit(s) “A” and made a part hereof.

. Defendant received and accepted the aforementioned goods, wares,

merchandise and/or services.

. The prices charged by Plaintiff were the fair, reasonable and market prices

that prevailed at the time(s) of the transaction(s).
. The prices charged by Plaintiff were the prices that Defendant agreed to pay.

. The agreement of open account between the parties arose from words, course

of dealing, and the aforementioned document(s).

. Plaintiff avers that all conditions precedent to the Defendant’s dufy of

performance under said agreement have occurred.

_ Plaintiff avers that the balance due amounts to $11,023.16.



10. Plaintiff avers that interest has accrued at the rate of 6.00% per annum on the

‘balance due from September 1, 2005.

11. Although repeatedly requested to do so by Plaintiff, Defendant has willfully
failed and refused to pay the amount due Plaintiff or any part thereof.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands Judgment against Defendant(s) in the
amount of $11,023.16, with appropriate additional interest from September 1,
2005 and costs.

APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.




DuBois Glass & China
307 West Weber Avenue

DuBois, PA 15801
(814)-371-5286

CUSTOMER: STATEMENT DATE
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DuBois Glass & China

7
307 West Weber Avenue Pci 2
DuBois, PA 15801 '

(814)-371-5286

STATEMENT DATE
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DuBOIS RESTAURANT SUPPLY

DuBois Glass & China '
307 West Weber Avenue P(/ ‘ 3
DuBois, PA 15801
(814)-371-5286
CUSTOMER: STATEMENT DATE

%[1105”

Hacv Qurb Da )Lg/u,’

INVOICE NUMBER | INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT PAYMENTS BALANCE
Continded Srebm pPwe |X 16, 425,30
Payment 3lzlos lor#t uzig 200.00 | lo, 35, 3
AYMIT | 3fisfos  |ck#*yz29 | 00,00  |10,185.36

NSFE ”,‘féf ;./33/,,5 -.00 — 0 T |j0,32:3¢

Pe afaslos /00.00 v - |10233 30
ngﬂﬁ‘gﬁ 3/3# '
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FrN AN = — o — |1osHl. L4
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AFFIDAVIT
. I WW L of
~—-—~—'tDOKO\S 6/#(55 dﬂrd}\ ‘WA - meme m ot T - —Plaintiff ~

herem verzfy that the statements of. fact contamed in the foregoing Complaint are true

and correct. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of

18 Pa. C.S. § 4909, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Frchaes T. Be ichw ER

Z.Z' 'f 2

12/1¢/05
Date Affiant

Teesiver T /9&#/\/5 E

- Title

307 WesT wzlsez Ave.

Address

IBors ‘57/\ 1580

City, State and Zip

Rg:fx;;;zgggmﬂgm ~ DUBOIS GLASS & CHINA

PR T

/ (81 4)371-5286
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HON. FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
PRESIDENT JUDGE

F. CORTEZ BELL, II1, ESQUIRE
DISTRICT COURT ADMINISTRATOR

SHARON S. WHIPPLE
DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

OFFICE OF THE COURT ADMINISTRATOR

FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA HON. PAuUL E. CHERRY
PHONE: 814-765-2641 x 5010 CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE JUDGE
Fax: 814-765-7649 230 EAST MARKET STREET, SUITE 228
EMaAIL: fbell@clearfieldco.org CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830-2448

March 15, 2013
RE: 2006 — 0023- CD

DuBois Restaurant Supply
DuBois Glass & China

Vvs.
Paul R. Van Aken,
i/t/d/b/a Harvey’s Bakery

To All Parties and Counsel:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above-captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show that no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement to
Proceed must be filed on or before May 14, 2013.

If you fail to file the required Statement of Intention to Proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

Sincerely,

7—( A T

F. Cortez Bell, I1I, Esquire

Court Administrator F' L E D

4 MAR 15 2013

William A. Shaw éb
Prothenotary/Clerk of Courts



James R fpple
Agple & wpple, P.C.
L{Oj@ &um 6\\/d,
PHsburgh/ Ph 15213

FILED
MAR 15 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

DO&L\ K, Van Aicen
(038 T, Cosuve Lake
Bu(?)oxs, FA I5§ol
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HoN. FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
PRESIDENT JUDGE

& s .
F. CORTEZ BELL, III, ESQUIRE
DISTRICT COURT ADMINISTRATOR

SHARON S, WHIPPLE
DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

OFFICE OF THE COURT ADMINISTRATOR

FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA HON. PAUL E. CHERRY
PHONE: 814-765-2641 x 5010 CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE JupGe
Fax: 814-765-7649 230 EAST MARKET STREET, SUITE 228
EMAIL: fbelli@clearfieldco.org CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830-2448

March 185, 2013
RE: 2006 - 0023- CD

DuBois Restaurant Supply
DuBois Glass & China

Vvs.
Paul R. Van Aken,
i/t/d/b/a Harvey’s Bakery

To All Parties and Counsel;

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above-captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show that no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement to
Proceed must be filed on or before May 14, 2013,

If you fail to file the required Statement of Intention to Proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

Sincerely,

F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire
Court Administrator
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F. CORTEZ BELL, 111, ESQUIRE
DISTRICT COURT ADMINISTRATOR

SHARON S. WHIPPLE
DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

PHONE: 814-765-2641 x 5010
Fax: 814-765-7649
EMAIL: fhell@clearfieldco.org

006 -3 - D

OFFICE OF THE COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET, SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830-2448

HON. FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
PRESIDENT JUDGE

HoN. PAUL E. CHERRY
JUDGE

March 15, 2013

RE: 2006 - 0023- CD

DuBois Restaurant Supply
DuBois Glass & China

Vs,
Paul R. Van Aken,
i/t/d/b/a Harvey’s Bakery

To All Parties and Counsel;

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above-captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show that no activity in the case for a period of at

least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement to
Proceed must be filed on or before May 14, 2013.

If you fail to file the required Statement of Intention to Proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

Sincerely,

7- (F# Bh1
F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire
Court Administrator




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

DUBOIS RESTAURANT SUPPLY * NO. 2006-23-CD
DUBOIS GLASS & CHINA *

Plaintiffs *

vs. *
PAUL R. VAN AKEN i/t/d/b/a HARVEY’S BAKERY *

Defendant *

ORDER

NOW, this 20th day of June, 2013, upon the Court’s review of the record, with the
Court noting from the docket there has been no activity in the case since December 12,
2006 and that a Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case had been mailed to the
parties March 15, 2013 with no response having been received, pursuant to the provisions
of Rule of Judicial Administration 1901 the case is hereby DISMISSED for inactivity. The

Prothonotary shall code the case in Full Court as Z-1901A.

BY THE COURT,

.

FREDRIC ). AMMERMAN
President Judge




